
THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
HAMILTON-WENTWORTH                BILL NO. 1237

BY-LAW No. R88-038

BEING  A BY-LAW TO AMEND WATER AND  SEWER RATES  IN
BY-LAW R84--026  AND TO REPEAL  SCHEDULES  "A",  "B",    "C"  and  "E"

THEREIN   AND   TO   MAKE   SUBSTITUTIONS   THEREFOR

WHEREAS Regional Council did approve Item 5 of 14-87 and Item 3 of 15-87 of
the Finance and Personnel Conÿithee Report.

Now therefore the Council of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth
enacts as follows:

(I)   Schedules "A",  "B",  "C" and "E" to By-law R84-026 are repealed.

(2)   Schedules "A", "B", "C" and "E" to this By-law shall replace
the schedules named in section (I).

(3)   Schedule "G" to this By-law is hereby added as Schedule "G" to
By-law R84-026.

(4)  That the rates being charged for the disposal of overstrength
sewage be increased by 4.5% effective January I, 1988.

READ A FIRST, ÿCQND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED
THISIDÿD                                                                                      DAY  OF          March                                 1988.

CLERK

0035c - 29

Approved
as to foÿ,m ÿ'"

/   /  "I
Regi6nht
Scixcitor



SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. R88-038

NON-METERED RATES FOR
THE CITY OF HAMILTON

FOR 1988 AS WERE APPROVED
BY COUNCIL DECEMBER 15, 1987

Assessment of Land and Buildings

From                    To                  1988

over

$       o
5Ol

1,001
1 501
2001
2501
3 001
3 501
4 001
4501
5001
5501
6001
6501
7 001
7 501
8001
8501
9,001
9,501

I0,001
II,001
12,001
13,001
14,001
15,001
16,001
17,001
18,001
19,001
20,001
25,001
30,001
35,001
40.001
45,001
50,001
60,001
70,001
80,001
90,001

I00,000

50O
1,000
1,500
2,000
2,500
3,000
3,500
4,000
4,500
5,000
5,500
6,000
6,500
7,000
7,500
8,000
8,500
9,000
9,500

I0,000
II,000
12,000
13000
14000
15 000
16 000
17000
18000
19,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000
40,000
45,000
50,000
60,000
70,000
80,000
90,000

I00,000

$ 40.07
43.91
47.82
51.59
59.05
62.79
70.91
74.78
78.53
82.68
87.80
90.30
98.55

I02.07
105.37
110.60
I16,00
121,27
126,35
131.80
142.21
152.47
162.49
172.56
182.58
192.32
201.96
211.64
221.00
230.57
274.25
315.18
353.14
388.46
420,85
449,92
501,67
543.11
583.39
614.00
636.79
659.31

SANTTARY SIÿER RATE    114%
0035c - 30.



SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. R88-038

NON-METERED RATES FOR
THE CITY OF STONEY CREEK
FOR 1988 AS WERE APPROVED

BY   CQUNCIL   DECEMBER   15,    1987

Assessment of Land and Build£ngs

Fÿom T__q             1988

$      0
649

1,293
1,945
2,593
3,241
3,889
4,537
5,185
5,833
6,481
7,129
7,777
8,425
9,073
9,721

10,369
11,017
11,665
12,313
12961
14257
15553
16 849
18 145
19441
20737
22.033
23 329
24,625
25,921
32,401
38,881
45,361
51,841
58,321
64,801
77,761
90,721

103,681
116,641

over 129,600

$   648          $64.44
1,296                 64.44
1,944                         64.44
2,592                         64.44
3,240                         75.16
3,888'                        75.16
4,536                         81.67
5,184                         81.67
5,832                         81.67
6,480                         82.48
7,128                         82.48
7,776                         82.48
8,424                         86.93
9,072                 86.93
9,720                         87.28

10,368                         89.02
11,016                         90.82
11,664                       92.58
12,312                         94.28
12,960                         96.08
14,256                 99.56
15,552                       102.99
16,848                       106.31
18,144                 I09.67
19,440                       113.02
20,736                 116.27
22,032                       119.47
23,328                       122.71
24,624                       125.83
25,920                 129.01
32,400                 143.57
38,880                       157.22
45,360                       169.87
51,840                 181.64
58,320                       192.44
64,800                       202.12
77,760                 219.38
90,720                       233.19

103,680                       246,62
116,640                 256.82
129,600                 264.42

271.93

SANTTAR¥   SEWER   RATE                   114%
0035c - 31.



SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. R88-038

MISCELLANEOUS RATES FOR WATER

(Referred to in Section 12(6), (7), (8) and (9)

l, Travellin5 Shows

The deposit required From travelling shows is Fifty Dollars (50.00) of
which the sum of Thirty-Five Dollars ($35.00) is the fee for connecting
and disconnecting the water supply and a Five ($5.00) Dollar/day usage
charge for three days.

Tank Trucks

4ÿ

3ÿ

The rate payable for water supplied to tank trucks at the Region's coin
operated stations be increased by 4.5% to $0.516 per cubic metre or
pact thereof.

Street Hydrants

The rate payable by Area Municipalities for the use of street hydrants
is One Hundred and Sixty-One Dollars ($161.00) per annum for each
street hydrant within the municipality.

Areas Outside the Res[onal Area

The mate for water supplied to municipalities for the owner or occupier
of any lands outside the Regional area is the applicable meter rate set
forth in Schedule "B", plus" ÿ[fty per cent (50%) surcharge or such
other surcharge as may be specifically defined in the Agreement between
the Regional Corporation and the munÿcipality, owner or occupier of the
lands outside the Regional area,

0035c 34.



SCHEDULE "E" TO BY-LAW NO. R88-038

TABLE OF FEES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES

I, (a)

(b)

Water service permit fee as re£erred to in Section 4(1)

Fees for the installation of water meters and remote
readers as referred to in Section 4(1):

Remote Reader

16 mm diameter

20 mm diameter

25 mm diameter

38 mm diameter

50 mm diameter

I00 mm diameter

150 mm diameter

200 mm diameter

250 mm diameter

$21.00

45.00

17.00

115.00

135.00

310.00

410.00

1,760.00

3,385.00

4,120.00

7,030.00

For superintending the laying of the service connection and the
laying or repairing of a yard service as referred to in
Section 4(1) of this By-law

2,

25,00

3 . For shutting off water at the street as referred rio in
Section 13(4) and 13(6) 23,00

44 (a) For turning on water at the street as referred
to in Section 4(I)

(b)   For turning water on and off during the same call

For turning on water at the street after it has
been shut off £or non-payment of rates (and which
includes the charge for the previous turn off), as
referred to in Section 13(6)

23.00

30,00

60,00

0035c - 35,



Schedule "E" Continued to Water Works By-law

5 , For thawing out service pipes as referred to in
Section 4(9)(d) 80,00

6ÿ For supplyin§ water to a pool having a capacity of
more than 5mJ as referred to in Section I0(5)(c)
an annual charge of 40.00

For service calls other than previously specified 35,00

, For each Special Water Service to be connected as
referred to in Section 4(17) 575.00

94 For testing of a water meter up to and including
50 nÿ diameter as referred to in Section 9 31.00

I0, For testing of a water meter over 50 nun in diameter
as referred to in Section 9 151.00

13.

Flow test for firefightlng design purposes

For temporary connections

For poor pressure flow tests

50.00

50.00
(+ meter rake,

35.00

Currently this service requires a $50.00 deposit and it is recommended that this be
increased to $200.00

That there be no charge for citizens in requesting poor pressure flow tests in the
first instance and where a second request is made, the citizen be advised by letter
that there will be a $35.00 charge.

0035c  - 36.



SCHEDULE "G" TO BY-LAW NOÿ88-038

TABLE OF METERED RATES

(Referred to in Section 12(2), (3), & (4) & 13(2)

A) RESIDENTIAL METER RATES FOR SERVICE WITH A METER 20MM OR SMALLER

Minimum Charge

(i)  The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the
specified volume of water is as follows:

Minimum Charge Per Billing Period

Quarterly Billing

Rates                        $5,63

Consumption for            14m3

Consumption Rate

(ii) The consumption charge per cubic metre (m3) for the amount
of water used over and above the first specified column for
the minimum charge per billing period is as follows:

Consumption Rate Per Cubic Metre (m3)     $0,2600



B)

SCHEDULE "G" TO-BY LAW NO.R88-038

THE  ÿEGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF  HAMILTON-WENTWORTH

COMMERCIAL,  INSTITUTLONAL  AND  INDUSTRIAL  RATES  INCLUDING
RESIDENTIAL RATES FOR SERVICES WITH A METER GREATER THAN 20MM

Minimum CharKe

(i)  The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the
specified volume of water is as follows:

Minimum Charge Per Billing Period

Meter Size
Metric     Inches

Quarterly Billing

16mm      5/8"               $ 18.18
20mm         314"                        24.38
25mm         I"                       29.09
38mm        I I12"                  32.34
50mm          2"                        38.44
75nmÿ          3"                         66.60

100mm           4"                           85.33
150mm       6"                 150.98
200mm          8"                        260.68
250ÿ          I0"                     401.34

Consumption foc 46m3

Consumption Rate

(ii) The consumpton charge for the a_mount of water used over and
above the first specified column for the minimum charge per
billing is as follows:

BILLING PERIOD

Rate Per
Cubic Metres (m3)

Quarterly Rÿ]ILng

1988

.2315 over 46m3 cubic metres
but not exceeding 273m3

.2020 over 273m3 cubic metres
but not exceeding 7/77m3

.1749                                   over 2727m3 cubic metres




